

# International Islamic University Malaysia Student Unit – Finance Division

Undergraduate Programme - International ENTRANCE FEES

ENTRANCE FEES (ONCE IN DURATION OF STUDY)	International Ex-Matriculation RM	International Direct RM
Orientation	120.00	120.00
Alumni	100.00	100.00
Registration	20.00	20.00
Student Identification card	60.00	60.00
Medical check-up	-	50.00*/75.00**
English Placement Test	-	100.00
Arabic Placement Test	-	100.00
Tilawah Placement Test	10.00	10.00
TOTAL ENTRANCE FEES	310.00	560.00*/585.00**

\* X-ray done outside the University/\*\* X-ray is carried out by the University's Clinic.

### KULLIYAH/PROGRAMME FEES (PER SEMESTER - EXCLUDING SHORT SEMESTER)

ICE

.00

5.00 5.00 .00\*

5.00

5.00 2.50 50\*

.00

Undergraduate Programme - International	Tuition Fee (RM)	Recurrent Academic Fees* (RM)	Hostel Fees** (RM)	Total (RM)	RECURRENT ACADEMIC FEES DETAILS*	SCIENCE BASED (RM)	NON SCIENO (RM)
					Examination	25.00	25
Pre-Sessional	600.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	1,357.50/1,395.00	Library	25.00	25
Laws	4,250.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	5,007.50/ 5,045.00	Co-curricular Activities	25.00	25
Economics	3,750.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	4,507.50/4,545.00	Transportation	12.50/50.00*	12.50/50.
Islamic Revealed Knowledge ଝ Human Sciences	3,500.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	4,257.50/4,295.00	College activities	25.00	25
Information Technology	3,750.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	4,507.50/4,545.00	Medical Facilities	15.00	15
Engineering	7,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	7,782.50/7,820.00	Welfare fund	2.50	2
Architecture	7,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	7,782.50/7,820.00	Insurance	2.50*	2.
Science -BSMS	6,000.00 6,000.00	182.50/220.00 157.50/195.00	600.00 600.00	6,782.50/6,820.00 6,757.50/6,795.00	Computer Fee	25.00	25
Medicine	19,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	19,782.50/19,820.00	Laboratory / Studio	25.00	
Dentistry	19,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	19782.50/19,820.00	RELATED FEES	182.50/220.00	157.50/195.
Pharmacy	19,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	19,782.50/19,820.00	*Insurance fee RM 2.50 only applicable for student intake before Semester 1 2009/2010. *Transportation fee RM 50.00 only applicable for student intake Semester 1 2011/2012 onwards		
Nursing	19,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	19,782.50/19,820.00			
Education	3,500.00	157.50/195.00	600.00	4,257.50/ 4,295.00			
Allied Health Sciences	6,000.00	182.50/220.00	600.00	6,782.50/ 6,820.00			

Version 1.1.3 Effective Semester 1 2011/2012

- \* For Usrah/Transit room the rate is RM500.00 per semester
- \* International Students are required to pay RM300.00 for Health Insurance every year

#### REMINDER: All new students should bring the copy of Bank-in Slip during the Registration Day

#### NOTES:

- 1. All outstanding fees should be <u>FULLY</u> settled at least two (2) weeks before pre-registration period, otherwise students will be barred from registering for the coming semester and seeing their examination result.
- 2. Entrance Fee will not be refunded in the event the student withdraws from the University.
- 3. The Tuition Fee and Related Fees paid will be refunded as follows in the event of withdrawal or study leave:
  - a. 90% refund From first day up to first month.
  - b. 60% refund From first month up to the second month.
  - c. No refund After second month of semester.
- 4. For short semester, the fee charge is half of normal Related. No Tuition Fee will be charged during short semester.
- 5. A registered student who is doing an independent study has to pay 30% of the normal Tuition Fee charged.
- 6. Any student graduating before 4 years will require paying ONLY the Tuition Fee for the number of semesters remaining.
- 7. Graduation Fee(RM 130.00) is compulsory to be paid when Graduated.
- 8. International students are required to pay personal bond at the point of entry and will be refundable after completing their studies. The personal bond rate will be depends on their respective home country.
- 9. Payment can be made by means of:
  - a. Money order, bank draft or cheque and should be made payable to "Finance Director International Islamic University Malaysia"
  - b. Bank in directly into the University's account at any Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad branches at the following account number: 1407-0000005-71-9
  - c. Payment through Bank Telegraphic Transfer (TT), Debit Advise or Inter bank transfer **must state the Student's name and Matric number**; payment should be made to:

Beneficiary : Finance Director International Islamic University Malaysia

- Bank : Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad,
  - Cawangan UIAM,
  - Jalan Gombak, Kuala Lumpur.

Account No : 1407-0000005-71-9

- Swift Code : BMMBMYKL
- d. Online payment through the link:
  - http://epayment.iiu.edu.my for credit card or debit card
  - <u>http://www.mepscash.com.my/payment/iium/</u> for **MEPSCASH**
  - <u>https://www.i-muamalat.com.my/</u> Online payment at Bank Muamalat

## A copy of the bank-in slip or online transactions should be forwarded to the Student Unit of Finance Division for recording of payment. If there is no submission, it is assumed no payment has been made.

- 10. The University has the right to revise the fees without notification.
- 11. Any inquiries can be made to 03-6196 5941/5943/5944/5945